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Making a difference...together VAR-05-137 SMITH

REPORT TO THE JUAN DE FUCA LAND USE COMMITTEE
MEETING OF TUESDAY, JUNE 18, 2013

SUBJECT DEVELOPMENT VARIANCE PERMIT FOR LOT 61, SECTION 1, RENFREW
DISTRICT, PLAN 24755

ISSUE

A request has been made for a development variance to reduce the required front yard setback
from 6 m to 3.68 m, to reduce the required rear yard setback from 6 m to 3.92 m, and to reduce
the required exterior side yard setback from 4.6 m to O m for the purpose of bringing the siting of
an existing dwelling into conformance with the Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community
Development Plan, Bylaw No. 3109 and to allow the construction of an attached garage.

BACKGROUND

The 688 m? property is located at 16957 Tsonoqua Drive in Port Renfrew (Appendix 1) and is
zoned Community Residential 1 (CR-1) in the Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community
Development Plan, Bylaw No. 3109. The property fronts onto Tsonoqua Drive to the north and
west, a residential property to the east, and Harris Cove Road to the south.

The applicant commenced construction on an addition to an existing single-family dwelling by
excavating for the foundation prior to the issuance of a building permit. The applicant then
requested an inspection to check the excavation work, but was advised that that all zoning
requirements must be addressed and a building permit issued prior to any further construction,
including excavation. A Stop Work Order was sent via letter on March 6, 2013, to ensure that
no further work would occur.

The site plan showing existing buildings and structures (Appendix 2), which was submitted as
part of the building permit application, shows that the existing dwelling does not conform with
the siting requirements of the Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community Development Plan,
Bylaw No. 3109. However, since the building was constructed prior to the adoption of the
by | aw, it is conesodktoendi Agegally non

The plot plan for the proposed addition shows that it would encroach 0.58 m into the Ministry of
Transportation and Infrastructured s(MoTIl) public highway right-of-way (Appendix 3). A
development variance permit is required to reduce the required exterior side yard setback from
4.6 mto 0 m. At this time, the applicant also wishes to resolve the existing non-conformities by
including them in this application.

The Ministry has no objection to the proposed encroachment onto Tsonoqua Drive and has
issued a Permit to Authorize Structures Constructed Within the Right-of-Way of a Provincial
Public Highway.

ALTERNATIVES

1. Approve the development variance permit to vary Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community
Development Plan, Bylaw No. 3109, Part IV, Section 22.2(g), to reduce the required front
setback from 6 m to 3.68 m, to reduce the required rear setback from 6 m to 3.92 m, and to
reduce the required exterior side setback from 4.6 m to O m for the purpose of legalizing the
siting of an existing dwelling and to allow the construction of an attached garage.

2. Deny the development variance permit and require the structure to not further encroach into
required yard setbacks.
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3. Refer the application back to staff for more information.

LEGISLATIVE IMPLICATIONS

The Port Renfrew Comprehensive Community Development Plan, Bylaw No. 3109, establishes
front, rear and exterior side yard setback requirements. Since the applicant wishes to construct
an addition to an existing single-family dwelling within the exterior side yard setback and bring
the siting of the existing dwelling into conformance with the bylaw, a development variance
permit is required.

Since the applicant wishes to construct the proposed addition within the MoTI right-of-way, a
Permit to Authorize Structures Constructed Within the Right-of-Way of a Provincial Public
Highway is required.

PUBLIC CONSULTATION IMPLICATIONS

Pursuant to the Local Government Act, Section 922(4), if a local government is proposing to
pass a resolution to issue a development variance permit it must give notice to each
resident/tenant within a given distance specified by bylaw. Capital Regional District Bylaw No.
3110, Fees and Procedures Bylaw, states that the Board at any time may refer an application to
an agency or organization for their comment. In addition, it states that a notice of intent must be
mailed to adjacent property owners within a distance of not more than 500 metres. Any
responses received from the public will be presented at the June 18, 2013 Land Use Committee
meeting.

LAND USE IMPLICATIONS

The applicant has submitted a building permit application for an addition to an existing single-
family dwelling. The proposed plot plan indicates that the addition will be sited 0.58 m inside the
public road right-of-way, which is owned and managed by MoTI. In support of this application,
the applicant has obtained a Permit to Authorize Structures Constructed Within the Right-of-
Way of a Provincial Public Highway.

As shown on the attached site plan, there are also a number of existing encroachments into the
front and rear yard setbacks. All parcel lines under consideration for a variance as part of this
application are common to either the right-of-way for Tsonoqua Drive or Harris Cove Road.
Despite these encroachments, the maximum parcel coverage specified by the bylaw has not
been exceeded.

The main impact on adjacent land uses is anticipated to be the traffic travelling on Tsonoqua
Drive. Since the applicant has obtained the necessary permit from the MoTIl, and since the
direct impact on the use of the neighbouring parcel is anticipated to be minimal, staff
recommends approval of the requested variance, subject to public notification.

CONCLUSION

The applicant is requesting variances to reduce the front yard setback from 6 m to 3.68 m, the
rear yard setback from 6 m to 3.92 m, and exterior side yard setback from 4.6 m to O m in order
to bring the siting of the existing dwelling into conformance with the Comprehensive Community
Development Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw No. 3109, and to allow construction of a proposed
addition. Since the applicant has obtained approval of a Permit to Authorize Structures
Constructed Within the Right-of-Way of a Provincial Public Highway, and since the existing and
proposed encroachments will not directly affect the use of neighbouring properties, staff
recommends approval of the variance request subject to public notification.
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RECOMMENDATION

That the Land Use Committee recommends to the Capital Regional District Board:

1. That Development Variance Permit VAR-05-13 for Lot 61, Section 1, Renfrew District, Plan
24755 to vary the Comprehensive Community Development Plan for Port Renfrew, Bylaw
No. 3109, Part IV, Section 22.2(g), to reduce the required front setback from 6 m to 3.68 m,
to reduce the required rear setback from 6 m to 3.92 m, and to reduce the required exterior
side setback from 4.6 m to 0 m, in accordance with the attached site plan, prepared by JE
Anderson and Associates, dated February 26, 2013 (Attachment 2), and the Plot Plan
prepared by West Coast Design, dated May 21, 2013 (Attachment 3), for the purpose of
bringing the siting of an existing dwelling into conformance with Bylaw No. 3109 and to allow
the construction of an attached garage, be approved.

*ORIGINAL SIGNED**
lain Lawrence June Klassen, MCIP
Planner Manager, Local Area Planning
Concurrence

Marg Misek-Evans, MCIP Robert Lapham, MCIP

Acting General Manager Chief Administrative Officer

Planning and Protective Services Concurrence

Concurrence

Appendices:

1. Subject Property Map

2. Site Plan prepared by JE Anderson and Associates, dated February 26, 2013

3. Plot Plan prepared by West Coast Design, dated May 21, 2013

4. Permit to Authorize Structures Constructed within the Right-of-Way of a Provincial Public

Highway issued by the Ministry of Transportation and Infrastructure
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Appendix 1: Subject Property Map
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Appendix 2: Site Plan

e S NOISATY | ¥68.2 ¢ T4 ©NO
\oma\rudaaIESEYE\MIYANIN LU0 £96¥Z\NMOO\NOHNOD\83ANIS posn 9q 07 Jou asb ubd .uu_.ﬁaaﬁ_uﬂ“_ sosho. Bapmg
UBIRYSTHERLZ T UNWS LNOAYT EmpMaL4usNIod  ONIMYHT HNO p pasyoun jouBO U0 UkOY
£10Z 92 83 Avd | ‘43N 0Sk ¢k WOH 3OS e ot paen
WIAGHD NMOD ¢ ¥OA3ANNS LOIro8d | MO : AB NAVHQ dopau3 Bupyng buuoz ssjousq ———
0} 810 S}98y0 pud SyuaLsINsEew Bup|Ng BuNSKT 195 uopeyg eElanDy) EejoLag ——— 7
GG/¥Z NV1d “LOIMLSIO M3H4N3Y CI0Z "9 AIONIGe O PRISIdLOD ABAINS PLY PUNSy 388y UDJ PIDPURIS SHEUIQ ——— @
Ll dIHSNMOL ‘L NOILO3S ‘19 107 © Wl “kahING pial4 WOJ PSP BID SUOSUSIP 10
Nyld 3LIS § 133HS SN 393
JAIMQ VNDONOSL LS69L . L93roud
\_ HLINS 11348 __zmzﬁ ,y
WoD"UosIepUDS] ‘MMM EIM  FLZZ—LZL—0CZ INOHd CSZS8dIA NY1d /JVMW;A
3TIASHYVd OWIYNYN VIHOLOA v w

oY
NOSHIANV3T <m_-.

9re9S
NVId ¥S70

ovl 08 OAO&

Bupis poom
NV1d ¥ST0 oncung
L ON
JAYIS
NYIONI
VN33HOVd

STUIIN NI STONVISID T

‘061 : | 4O 8jp3s O 10
penoid usym (szie D) JUBIRY Ul WWZCH AT LIPIM
ul wwiggg s| uoid siyy o ezis 10id papusiul syy

—— —

st T 6 ] £ 8§10

(eup—|pijuspisay AjUNWWOD) | -4 2U0Z QYD

‘Dasy juswsssssy [oydoy sy i upd siyy

12101810 Iouotbay jondoD auy i s3y uoid spyL

08 ‘Mayuay yod
‘ang onbouos) (GBI SSIIPPY AN

GS/¥Z NVId ‘LOIMLSIA MIMANIY ‘LI JIHSNMOL ‘L NOLO3S ‘19 107 40 Nv1d 3LIS

Report to the LUC T June 18, 2013

VAR-05-13

1374075



Report to the LUC T June 18, 2013
VAR-05-13 6

Appendix 3: Plot Plan
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